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June 2, 1993 RYDER

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

SUBJECT: RYDER TRUCK RENTAL FACILITY LC-0227 ‘ E |
8001 Oakport Road g g P

Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Chan:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Quarterly Monitoring report prepared by Hydro-
Environmental Technologies, Inc. (HETI) on the subject property. I trust this information
meets your needs. If you have any questions regarding this site or any other Ryder site in
your jurisdiction, please contact me in Houston.

Respectfully submitted,

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC.

Ivan J. G%;:‘:Z,z;:%

Environmental Project Engineer
Enclosure

cc: L Barr/File - Miami
C. Boyles - San Francisco
A. Brummer - Miami
Vijay Patel - RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500,
Oakland, CA 94612
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CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared under the supervision of a registered professional
engineer. All statements, conclusions and recommendations are based solely upon
field observations and analytical analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory
related to work performed by Hydro-Environmental Technologies, Inc.

It is possible that variations in soil or ground water conditions exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, site conditions are subject to change at
some time in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water
usage, or other factors.

The service performed by Hydro-Environmental Technologies, Inc. has been
conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the area of the site. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Hydro-Environmental Technologies, Inc. includes in this report chemical analytical
data from a state-certified laboratory. These analyses are performed according to
procedures suggested by the U.S. EPA and the State of California. Hydro-
Environmental Technologies, Inc. is not responsible for laboratory errors in
procedure or result reporting.

HYDRO-ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Prepared by:

TR cem, MAZOD | Fow-
Henry A. Hurkmans
Staff Geologist

Reviewed by:

e .. u

Brian M. Gwinn Owen C. Rafchye, P.E.
Project Manager Project Engineer
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to present the results of Hydro-Environmental
Technologies, Inc.'s (HETI's) quarterly ground water sampling and monthly ground
water gauging at Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. (Ryder) Location Code 0227 located at 8001
Oakport Road in Oakland, California (Figure 1 & 2). Monthly ground water gauging
was performed on February 24 and March 26, 1993 and during the quarterly ground
water sampling event on April 14, 1993. Quarterly ground water samples collected
from the site's nine monitoring wells were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using EPA Method 8015 (modified), total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Method 8015 (modified) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020 (modified).
All documentation related to the field work is appended to this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is situated in an area of light industrial and warehouse use (Figure 2). The
site is currently used by Ryder as a truck maintenance and rental facility. Unleaded
gasoline, diesel fuel and new engine oil are currently stored in underground storage
tanks and dispensed on site. Used oil is now contained in an above ground storage
tank. Maintenance building and underground storage tank locations are shown on
the Site Plan (Figure 3).

In April and May 1991, Roy F. Weston, Inc. (Weston) installed five soil borings,
designated SB-1 through SB-5, at the site and collected soil and grab ground water
samples for laboratory analysis. Soil and ground water sample analytical results
indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were present in soil and ground water in the
vicinity of the underground storage tanks. Results of this phase of investigation
were presented in Weston’s report dated May 31, 1991,

The underground used oil tank did not pass a tightness test in 1991. Ryder retained
HETI to evaluate the petroleum hydrocarbons detected during the Weston
assessment and to supervise the removal of the underground used oil storage tank.
HETI installed three 4-inch diameter and three 2-inch diameter monitoring wells,
designated MW-1 through MW-6, and one soil boring, designated B-1, between
March and April 1992. Analytical results of water samples collected from the wells
following well development are found in Table 1. Complete results of the used oil
tank removal and the initial phase of well installation and soil and ground water
sampling were presented in HETI's Used Oil Tank Removal and Subsurface
Investigation Report dated July 14, 1992.
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The aforementioned report noted that ground water flow direction beneath the site
was not uniform. A ground water trough was calculated to be present in the
vicinity of well MW-3, the axis of which trended east-west with ground water flow
to the west. Following review of the well logs and historical aerial photographs,
HETI concluded that ground water flow patterns are preferential, and may be
dependent on sedimentation and stratigraphic characteristics of the tidal flat
deposits buried beneath the site. In the 1950's, the tidal flat was developed by diking
and draining, and elevated above sea level by filling with local quarry rock. This
gravelly rock fill is partially below water table and may not be consistent throughout
the site. It may also contain preferential flow paths for ground water movement.

In September 1992, HETI supervised the installation of three additional 2-inch
monitoring wells designated MW-7, MW-8 and MW-9. The analytical results of
water samples collected from the wells after well development are found in Table 1.
Complete details of this phase of work can be found in HETI's Phase Il Subsurface
Investigation Report dated November 11, 1992. Quarterly ground water sampling
was conducted on January 27, 1993 and results were presented in HETI's Quarterly
Monitoring Report dated March 30, 1993.

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

On February 24, March 26, and April 14, 1993 water levels in all wells were measured
to the nearest one-hundredth foot using an electronic water sounder. The wells
were opened twelve hours before gauging to allow water levels to stabilize.

April 14, 1993, HETI personnel collected ground water samples at the site. Following
gauging, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8 and MW-9 were
purged of at least three well casing volumes. Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and
MW-6 were purged dry with slightly less than three well casing volumes removed.
The purge water from each of the wells was visually inspected and found not to
contain separate-phase petroleum product. Purge water temperature, pH and
conductivity parameters were recorded and noted to stabilize during each well
purging. Gauging and purging data are included in Appendix A.

After purging and recovery of ground water levels to at least 70% of static levels,
water samples were collected from each well with a dedicated or a disposable bailer.
Each sample was transferred to appropriate sample containers provided by the
analytical laboratory. Sample containers were labeled and placed in a cooler. A
chain of custody was prepared and accompanied the samples to the laboratory; a
copy is included in Appendix B. All sampling was performed according to HETI
standard operating procedures (previously submitted) and was consistent with
guidelines established by the lead regulatory agencies. Water sample analyses were
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performed by PACE Incorporated, a state DHS-certified laboratory located in Novato,
California.

4.0 RESULTS OF MONITORING
4.1 Ground Water Data

The depth to water measurements were combined with wellhead elevation data,
previously collected by HETI, to calculate water table elevations for the three
gauging rounds. These elevations are listed in Table 1, and were used to produce
Ground Water Elevation Contour Maps (Figures 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3).

Depth to ground water in each of the wells ranged from 0.76 to 5.64, 0.78 to 5.68, and
2.02 to 5.92 feet below grade, respectively, in the February, March and April gaugings.
General ground water elevations were similar in the February and March gaugings.
Overall ground water elevations had decreased by the April gauging.

The ground water contours calculated from the past three monthly gaugings are
generally similar to those calculated last quarter. As in past gaugings, ground water
elevations in monitoring well MW-3 were anomalously lower than water
elevations in nearby surrounding monitoring wells. Therefore ground water flow
directions appear to be towards MW-3 in the northwest half of the site. Only two
monitoring wells exist in the southeast half of the site where apparent ground water
flow is southeast. Ground water gradient as measured between MW-1 and MW-3
decreased slightly from 0.0037 ft/ft in February to 0.0034 ft/ft in March to 0.0030 ft/ft
in April.

4.2 Laboratory Analytical Results

TPHd was detected in concentrations exceeding the method detection limit in
ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-
5, MW-6 and MW-7. TPHd concentrations ranged from 110 parts per billion (ppb} in
water samples collected from monitoring well MW-1, to 980 ppb in the water
sample collected from monitoring well MW-2. TPHd was not detected in
concentrations exceeding the method detection limit in water samples collected
from wells MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9.

TPHg was detected at a concentration of 61 ppb in the ground water sample collected
from monitoring well MW-3. TPHg were not detected in concentrations exceeding
the method detection limit in ground water samples collected from the other eight
monitoring wells. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes were not
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detected in concentrations exceeding the method detection limit in ground water
samples collected from any of the wells.

Hydrocarbon concentrations in samples collected from the wells were generally
similar to concentrations in samples collected from the same wells in previous
sampling rounds. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and are graphically
illustrated on the Dissolved Hydrocarbon Distribution Map (Figure 5). Copies of the
laboratory reports are included in Appendix B.

5.0 STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

At the request of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
ground water samples are scheduled for collection at the site on a quarterly basis,
and well gaugings are scheduled to occur on a monthly basis. The underground
storage tanks are tentatively scheduled for removal in 1993. At that time, with the
additional cumulative gauging and ground water analytical data, and information
collected during the tank removal, a work plan for additional assessment (if deemed
necessary) and corrective action will be developed.
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SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table1

Ryder Truck Rental LC 0227
8001 Oakport Road
Oakland, California
Well-No.  Date TOC DIW GWElev| TPHd  TPHg B T E X TOG Cd Cr Ni Zn
{feet) {feet) geett | (opb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) ____ (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)
MW-1  3/20/92 2957 370 2587 250 55 69 0.7 29 6 ND<5,000 ND<5 20 30 ND<10
12/8/%2  29.57 4.55 25.02 - — - - - - - - - - -
1/27/93 2957 191 27.66 120 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - - - -
2/24/93 2957 185 27.72 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/26/93 29.57 222 2735 - - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/93 2957 277 26.80 110 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - - - -
MW-2 3/20/92 3021 408 2613 2,000 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 25 ND«<5,000 7 ND«<10 30 ND<10
12/8/92 3021 3.39 26.82 - - - - - - - - - - -
1/27/93 3021 3.96 2625 720 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - - - -
2/24/93 3021 3.90 2631 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/26/93 3021 3.85 2636 - - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/93 3021 401 2620 890 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - - -
MW-3  3/20/92 30,00 6.18 2382 1,200 97 20 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<5,000 6 30 50 10
12/8/92 3000 7.05 2295 - - - - - - - - - - -
1/27/93  30.00 5.70 24.30 470 88 63 0.6 ND<0.5 0.6 - - - - -
2/24/93  30.00 5.64 2436 - - - - - - - - ~ - -
3/26/93 3000 5.68 2432 - - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/93 3000 592 24.08 980 61 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - - -
MW4  5/12/92 3016 428 2588 | ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5000 ND<5 ND<10 NB<20 21
12/8/92 3016 513 25.03 - - - - - - - - - - -
1/27/93 3016 2.46 2770 | ND<5%0 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - - -
2/24/93 3016 237 27.79 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/26/93 3016 276 2740 - - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/93 3016 324 2692 | ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<0.5 - - - - -
MW-5  5/12/92 2882 1.01 27.81 520(H) ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 20 ND<10  ND<20 47
12/8/92 2882 3.08 2574 - - - - - - - - - - -
1/27/93 2882 2.06 26.76 290 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - - - -
2/24/93 2882 2,03 2679 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/26/93 2882 1.84 26.98 - - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/93 2882 2.02 26.80 16000 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - - - -
MW-6  5/12/92 3002 468 2534 190 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 54 ND<10 ND<20 59
12/8/92 3002 5.60 2433 - - - - - - - - ~ - -
1/27/93 3002 472 2530 120 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<).5 - - -~ - -
2/24/93 3002 528 2464 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/26/93 3002 3.93 26.09 - - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/93 3002 425 2577 120  ND<50 _ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 — - - — -
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SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 1

Ryder Truck Rental LC 0227
8001 Oakport Road
Oakland, California
WellNo. Date  TOC  DIW GWElev] TFPAd  TPHg B T E X TOG Cd Cr Ni Zn
(feet) _(feet)  (feety ! (ppb)  fppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) _ (pph)  f{ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb)  (pph)
MW7 9/14/92 2981 44 25.40 210 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ND<5 50 80 310
12/8/92 2981 535 24.46 — - - - ~ - - - - - -
1/27/93 2981 1.54 2827 230  ND<0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - - -~ -~
2/24/93 2981 141 28.40 -~ - -~ ~ - - - - - - -
3/26/93 2981 2,01 27.80 - - - - - - -~ - - - -
4/14/93 2981 2.61 2720 180  ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - - -
MWS  9/14/92 2992 539 2453 | ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - ND<5 ND<10 30 50
12/8/92 2992 496 24.96 - - - - - - - - - - -
1/27/93 2992 116 2876 | ND<50 ND<50 ND<.5 06  ND<0S5 1 - - - - -
2/24/93 2992 076 29.16 - - - - - B ~ - - - -
3/26/93 2992 0.78 29.14 - - - - - - - -~ - — -
4/14/93 2992 215 2777 | ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 - - - - -
MW-9  9/14/92 2976 7.64 212 71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 - ND<5  ND<10 60 70
12/8/92 2976 7.53 223 -~ - - - - - - - - ~ -
1/27/93 2976 286 2690 | ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - - - - -~
2/24/93 2976 361 2615 - - - - - - -~ - - - -
3/26/93 2976 396 2580 - -~ - - - - - -~ - - -
4/14/93 2976 486 2490 | ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0S5 - - - - -
CA AL NA NA 07 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
FEDMCL| NA NA 5 1,000 700 10000  NA 10 50 NA NA
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Table 1

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ryder Truck Rental LC 0227
8001 Oakport Road
QOakland, California

Notes:

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 (modified)
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 (modified)
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, total Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 (modified)
TOG = Total Oil and Grease by EPA Method 418.1 (IR}

Cd, Cr, Ni, Zn = Cadmium, Chromium, Nickel and Zinc by EPA Method 6610/200.7, ICP
TOC = Top of Casing north side

DTW = Depth to Water

GW Elev = Ground Water Elevation

ND = Not detected in concentrations exceeding the method detection limit

— = Not Tested

CA AL = California Action Levels, Department of Health Services

FED MCL = Federal Maximum Contaminant Levels

NA = Not Available or Established

(H) = Hydrocarbons greater than C-22 detected
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EXFLANATION
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PURGED/SAMPLED BY: TRt DATE: I//M/‘ls e l

GALGING DATA: -
Depth to bottom: (40 & Sonversion Well casing volume __ls__(___gallom
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Purge method:@YC bailed/ Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/ i b
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PURGED/SAMPLED BY: TK./HH DAE ' z,v/ 4/13

GAUGING DATA: f
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PURGED/SAMPLED BY: 'T&/HH DATE: l/ﬂ‘t/'!s '_ I

GALXING DATA:

Defrtiiwbotwnu 1379 # m‘m Well casing volume _ S« | ( " gallons
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:L 4 (6. 9 4.5Q .33
(2o & t6. 3 4,62 6.3 {

* Color: o\L;g En%

1
MONITORING WELL PURG:ESAMPLE SHEET | © Job e,
ENVIRéNMENTAL weLL # M St ol
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. LOCATION Bugdun [Clelelend | ",




PURGED/SAMPLED BY: pGIan DATE: q/m / 23

Depth to bottom: 1S:077 gt Conversion Well casing volume _2-O 7 - galtons
» diam. /ft. SR
Depth to water: _ 0.0 ft. d # volumes to purge x_g______ .
atura 4in. x0.65 | *Total volume to purge = _&- 2'73311011:

Saturated . —_— ‘

Thickness: __ 305 ¢ L6 XUAD | 4 s chemical paramesers stabilize eacier
mee method: / Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
(circle one)

i Volume Temp. | Conductivi

Tme | (allons) | CP @s/am | P
23S O — —_— —_ .
[ 2 (C.§ 19.23 | L.45 |
)4 o (8.9 Zo+ L.39

20 44| 6.5 1423 | 20+ |37 |-

Colorz o] Q@g )
Recharge: _g:m_h_

5 .

Sé;npling method: /

.HYDRé— MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET _723;';‘3'
ENVIRGNMENTAL | veelie-$ el
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.|| "™ Bgten fockland | T 5

L



PURGED/SAMPLED BY:

R/t

DATE: ‘I/“f/“

W
Denth to bottom: | 5,00 #t. .m Wellcasmgvolum L ga]lom
h to waters 4_2_5‘ . F diam, /8t #volumestopurge x___z___vols.

: 4in, x 0.65 *Total volume to - S_,_._é
Saturated ; purge saﬂm
Thickness: __{ O, 7] Se 6. x144 vmmmmmmmmmm
PURGING DATA: ' g
Purge method: / Submersible pump/ Suction Hft pump/ 5 N

(circle one) |

- Volume Temp. Conductivity
Time (gallo ns) CH (mS /e L) pH
- 4 119.7 20+ | .57
N 2l S (2.9 20 + .7/
Color:_dm.k_m _ Turbidity: _&M_.
Recharge: _,Pgm___ SPP ft. - ;
DATA:

SaQn?Iing method: /

HYDRY-
ENVIRANMENTAL
TECHNALOGIES, INC.

MONI'I'ORJNG WELL PU'RG‘E'JSAI\«IPLE SHEET

"~ Job No,
71204

( of |




PURGED/SAMPLED BY: "l'T’J“H'*L DATE: 4[“4 /‘23 - I

- DL
Depth to bottom: 2.3 1w Conversion Well casing volume .56 s -
o diam. o, 2z .’E.‘ ona
Depth to water: _2-6( . |G~ x0.1 volumes to purge X__=> vols.
- 4in. x 0.65 *Total volume to = 9. 63’ T
m Q.76 & 6in. x14 purge __.__asaﬂons
-mmmmbﬂmmig-
EURGING DATA:
P“'S;’ method: / Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
(circle one)
| : Volume Temp. Conductivity
Time (ga.llOnS) (°F) (mS / cm) pE
2z O —_— .
.4 3 (2.2 | 2o+ | 757

DDO 3 2+ 3¢ & {Z.0 283 | 7.00

Color: dende_lanenn Turbidity: _Aweleia e’
Recharge: -e2n. spP_ & s _ ~

Sa:inpling method: ' /

.HYDRé - MONTTORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET 5 :g::o‘
ENVIRANMENTAL WELL#MLo = 7 - s

_Rudon fockland
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.|| ™ ekl

.( of(




PURGED/SAMPLED BY: TK/HH— _ DATE:§ A//M/u

Depth o bottom: {2.50 g Conversion Well casing volume__l_t_é_é_'____ganom
Depth to water: 209 . : # volumes topurge x__3 vols.
S;mrated 4in. XI .65 *Total volun;e to purge = e Rl 5_/ gallons
Thickness: lg.szt. 6 in. x1.44 'nnluachamcalpmammmbﬂmeaﬂic
l’urge method:/ Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
(circle one)

' . Volume Temp. Conductiyity )

Time | (gallons) | B (mS/cJS PH

ey o | — — | —
4 3 19. 2 ) '3@5“ 646
bszjj%- [£$73 < ek 19. 9% 2.38

RS

Color: __ e Turbidity: cﬂ. aal—

Recharge: __fpom SPP ﬂ ft. . A, : I

GA | Sample for: (circle) T
SAMPLING PATA: | -

Shb G METALS 106 mo‘

l‘l' F m—.

HYDRY- . MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET

ENVIRSNMENTAL || WHL#J«_»TEt
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. R focklard




S y[ulas

PURGED/SAMPLED BY:

]

DATE:
GADGING DATA:
Depth to botom: _12.9 4 £t. . Conversion Well casing volume .2y ga.llons
Depth to water: _4-%6 . o # volumes to purge x 2 vols.
4 in. x0.65 | *rotal volume to purge = _2 & ¥ gallons
Saturated . )
Thickness: 223 4 éin x144 * ynless chemical parameters stabilize earlier
EURGING DATA:
Purge method:@VC baile/ Submersible pump/ Suction lift pump/
(qlmle one)
. Volume Temp. Conductivi
Time (gallons) CH (mS/cm)tY pH
| v Z- 131 10+ 17
NLSS (133 ] 1 7.5 2D+ S.53
Color: ___ T8~— Turbidity: ___f grall @ :
Recharge: _ch_ SPP ¢ ft. < . : I
S 5' MPLING DATA: , Sample for: (circle)
T _ @Hy/EED METALS TOG aum»
Sampling method: / ?;m ::R :ﬂ z ;
mﬂ'} e b
HYD Ré - MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLE SHEET | _ Job No.
. _ \ -1 0%
ENVIRGNMENTAL e MM——"L[O - SEET
TECHNSLOGIES, INC.|| 5 aed o |
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RECEIVER APR3 0 1353 P o

iV Ul .. " REPORT OF LABORATORY ANAIYSIS
'-?—‘Z.o_l

THE ASSURANMCE OF QUALITY

April 29, 1993

Mr. Brian Gwinn e
Hydro-Environmental Tech.,Inc. Tt
2363 Mariner Square Drive, Suite 243 ‘ P g
Alameda, CA 94501 _

RE: PACE Project No. 430415.517 R
Client Reference: Ryder/Qakland/7-201 _ R
Dear Mr. Gwinn:

T K T

Enclosed is the report of laboratory ana1yses for samp]es rece1ved o

e

April 15, 1993. . | R
Footnotes are given at the end of the réﬁort.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Caron E. Sontag

Project Manager

Enclosures
Ar)
11 Qigital Deiva Officas Serving: Minneagelis, Minnesota - - Charlotte, North Carafina An Equai Qpportunity Emglayer
Naovata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carclina R ey
TEL: 415-382.6100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883-2687] 8an Francisco, Cafiforia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Celorado
Los Angelas, Cafifomia
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THE ASSUAANGE OF QUALITY

Hydro-Environmental Tech.,Inc.
2363 Mariner Square Drive, Suite
-Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Mr. Brian Gwinn

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

243

Client Reference: Ryder/0akland/7-201

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Parametar

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel
Date Extracted '

8020M) :
ug/L
ug/L -
ug/L

ug/L

mg/L

April 29, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430415517

£
+ 1

70 0050766

104/14/93 _. .
' 04/15/93 ° ;
Mi-1 . .
MOL_ DATE ANALYZED
‘1:".4)5 : } P D
_ 042393
50 KD . .. 04/23/93
. 04/23/93
0.5 WD 04723793
0.5  ND 04/23/93
0.5 KD 04/23/93
0.5 Ko 04/23/93
0.05 0.11 04/21/93

04/20/93

P

11 Digital Drive
Navata, CA 94549
TEL: 415-883-8100
FAX: 415.883-2673

Offices Serving; Minneapolls, Minnesota
Tampa, Flerida
jows City, lowa
San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angelas, California

. Charfotte/ Nerth Carofina An Equal Opportunity Employer
" Asheville,North Carclina
Naw York, Now York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denvar, Calorads
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

- PQCe

THE ASSUIIIGI oF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Gwinn - . April 29, 1993 & -

Page 2 - - : - PACE Proaect Number: 430415517
Client Reference: Ryder/Oakland/7-201 A ‘ruiyﬁﬂxﬁ*:‘ L L L v B

PACE Sample Number: . 70 0050774 Al sl

Date Collected: g 04/14/93 ipmiiol

Date Received: 04/15/93 NIRRT
Client Sample ID: . MW-2 LAyt
Parameter . - < Units 0 MDL DATE ANAIYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS LR B AL
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 0 .;C"o4/23/gg RES
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L - 50 .. ND :° °. 04/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) - - . L 04723793 L.
Benzene . . ug/L -’ 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Toluene ' ' ug/t 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Ethylbenzene " ug/L - 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Xylenes, Total ' ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 ‘ . u
. Extractable Fuels, as Diesel . - omg/L 0.05 0.8 04721793
Date Extracted 04/20/93
11 Digital Driva Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnasota Charlotte, North Garalina An Equat Opportunity Employer
Novats, CA 94943 Tampa, Flarida Ashavills, North Carolina .
TEL: 415-883.5100 ' lawa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883.2672 San Francisco, Cafifornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Cafifornia
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Gwinn
Page 3

Client Reference: Ryder/Oakland/7-201

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collectad:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter .

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M)

Units -

ug/L

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) :

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel -
Date Extracted

g/l -
ug/L -
ug/L

ug/L

mg/L

April 29, 1993 .3
PACE Project Number. 430415517

. PR

70 0050782 e

44/14/93 T
4/15/93 '
N"3 . Ty "
ML DATE ANALYZED -
A . 04/23/93
50 jl . 04/23/93 .
: A 04/23/93
0.5 ND 04/23/93
0.5 ND 04/23/93
0.5  ND 04/23793 ;-
0.5 ND 04/23/93 -
0.05 0.98 04/21/93
04/20/93 |

i

&

11 Digital Drive
Novato, A 34849
TEL: 415-383-6100
FAX: 415.883.2672

-Offices Serving: Minneapofis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florlda

lowa City, lows

San Francisco, Califomia
Kansas City, Missouri
Las Angales, Caiifornia

Bharlumf%ﬂurth Carofina

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Ashevil'e, North Caralina
Naw York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorade

i
ol
13
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUNANCE OF QUALLTY

Mr. Brian Gwinn
Page 4

Client Reference: Ryder/Cakland/7-201

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample 1D:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS-AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M):

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total ~

EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel

Date Extracted

April 29, 1993 - -
PACE Proaect Number' 430415517

[SFE

RN ;L i...? Iy 3

70 0050790 - rr«

04/14/93 o i
04/15/93 G
MW-4 s o

Units MDL DATE ANALYZED ;.

AR
ST oaya3ges
50 ND .. 0472393 -
o i 04/23/93

ug/L . 0.5 ND 04/23/93

ug/L 0.5  ND 04/23/93

ug/L - 0.5  ND 04/23/93

ug/L 0.5 D 04/23/93

mg/L 0.05 ND 04/21/93
04/20/93

¥ 4

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 84948
TEL: 415-893-8100
FAX: 415-883-2673

* {ffices Sarving: Minneapelis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florida .

lowa City, lowa

San Frantisce, Califomia
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angsles, California

-, Charlotte, North Carofina
Ashaville, North Caralina
New York, Naw York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Ogportunity Emplayer



Iy ul .. REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASIURANGE CF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Gwinn ~ April 29, 1993

Page 5 PACE Project Number: 430415517
Client Reference: Ryder/Oakland/7-201 -

PACE Sample Number: fﬂ 0050804

Date Collected: " 04/14/93

Date Received: : 04/15/93

Client Sample ID: ' MW--5

Parameter Units MDL , DATE ANALYZED

4

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS S
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - .. 04/23/93

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND - 04/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): (- .- 04/23/93
Benzene ' ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5  ND 04/23/93
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 _
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 0.16 04/21/93 -
Date Extracted 04/20/93

11 Digital Drive Officas Sarving: Minneapalis, Minnasota l'.’hariomé North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novate, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Asheville! North Carofina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lawa City, fowa Naw York, Now York

FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisca, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorada
Los Angeles, Cafifornia :



WJ?\ N

! ,,9., RATED . .REPORT OF LABORATORY ANAI.YSIS

THE ASSUAMANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Gwinn
Page 6

Client Reference: Ryder/Oakland/7-201

PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Client Sample ID:

Parameter ’ o ‘ Units

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) :

Benzene _ ug/L
Toluene ‘ ug/L
Ethylbenzene - : ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 :
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel . mg/L

Date Extracted

April 29, 1993 ™
PACE Proaect Numher. 430415517

SRR },ié y : vl
70 0050812 e
04/14/93 RV
04/15/93
MH~-6 B
MDL DATE ANALYZED -
RREty
S oaayes
50 ND e 04723793 ..
- 0423793, ¢ -
0.5 ND 04/23/93
0.5 ND . 04/23/93
0.5  ND 04/23/93 .
0.5  ND 04/23/93 -
0.05 0.12 - - 04/21/93
04/20/93 o

11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapoks, Minnasota
Novata, CA 94949 . Tempa, Florida

TEL: 415.883.5100 lowa City, lowa

FAX: 415.883-2673 - San Francisco, Cafifomia

Kansas City, Missour
Los Angeles, Caiifornia

_ Charlotte, North Caralina ~ An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Ashaville, Nerth Carclina ‘
Naw York, Naw York
Pitisburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado
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THE ASSURANCE CF DUALITY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Gwinn . April 29, 1993

Page 7 " PACE Project Number: 430415517
Client Reference: Ryder/Oakland/7-201 o ; a?ﬂ~:x~;' o

PACE Sample Number: : . 70 0050820

Date Collected: ) 04/14/93

Date Received: R 04/15/93

Client Sample ID: o MW-7 TR
Parameter ' - Units  _MDL ; DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS P e S
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/23/93 .
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoiine (EPA 8015M) ug/L * - 50 . ND - 04723793
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - . 7w, 04723793
Benzene . _ ug/L © 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Toluene ‘ ‘ ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Ethylbenzene . ug/L . 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Xylenes, Total | ug/L 0.5 KD 04/23/93
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 é
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L . . 0.05 0.18 04/21/93
Date Extracted ; 04/20/93

11 Oigital Drive ", [Dfficas Serving: Minneapafis, Minnesots N L‘herluttn% North Carofine An Equal Qpportunity Employer

Novate, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashailte; North Carcfina

TEL: 415-883.6100 fowe City, lowa Now York, New York

FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, Galifomia Pittshurgh, Penusylvaia

Kansas Eity, Missouri Danver, Galorado

Los Angeles, Cafiforniz l



Y U - -, REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUAANGCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Gwinn April 29, 1993

Page 8 PACE Project Number: 430415517
CTient Reference: Ryder/Oakland/7-201 . Lo AR

PACE Sample Number: _— 70 0050839

Date Collected: 04/14/93

Date Received: . 04/15/93 Co

Client Sample ID: . , Mw-8 SRS
Parameter - . .. Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS e -
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): R . 04/23/93

Purgeable Fuels, as Gaso]ine (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50  ND 04/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 80Z0M}) : K - ... 04/23/93
Benzene . , ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Toluene _ . ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Ethylbenzene B ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 .
Extractable Fuels, as Diese1 ' mg/L 0.05 ND 04/21/93
Date Extracied - 04/20/93

11 Digital Drive Ufﬁcas Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesuta Charfotte, North Carclina An Equal Oppertunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina :

TEL: 415.-883.8100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, Gafifornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoui Qenver, Colarada

Los Angeles, California



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Gwinn % April 29, 1993

Page 9 § PACE Proaect Number: 430415517
Client Reference: Ryder/Qakland/7-201 ‘ f

PACE Sample Number: 70 0050847

Date Collected: 04/14/93

Date Received: 04/15/93

Client Sample ID: ' MW-9 G
Paramater ] _ Units -~ MDL § DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS - ST '
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): = -04/23/93

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ﬂD 04/23/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): R £ : 04/23/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND . 04723793
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/23/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 @D 04/23/93
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015 é

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel ' mg/L 0.05 ND 04/21/93
Date Extracted . 04/20/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Pl C. cxtre

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digital Drive offi ices Serving! anaapnlls Minnesota Charlotte,iNarth Caralina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Navata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilla, North Carolina oo
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa Clty, lowa New Yark; New York
EAX: 415-883.2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgfi, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Cplorade

Las Angelas, Califomia




| ) \ . el J«-.:{“M}(&i -
INCORPORATED . "~ - REPORT OF I.ABORATOHY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Brian Gwinn FOOTNOTES - ° April 29, 1993--155-%{:) .f
Page 10 ' for pages 1 through 9 PACE Project Number. 430415517

e Lok, .

Client Reference: Ryder/Qakland/7-201

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive ‘ _ Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota  * Charlatta, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida ~ Ashavills, North Carofina P
TEL: 415.883-6100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883.2673 San Francisco, Oalifomiz Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Danver, Calorada
Las Angelas, Califomia



PQOCC

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

REPORT OF MQOMTORfi ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Gwinn QUALITY CONTROL DATA § April 29, 1993
Page 11 e . . PACE Project Number: 430415517

{lient Reference: Ryder/Cakland/7-201 . éfz~,

EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3510/8015
Batch: 70 20554
Samples: 70 0050766, 70 0050774, 70 0050782, 70 0050790, 70 0050804
70 0050812, 70 0050820, 70 0050839, 70 0050847 ;

METHOD BLANK: i
Method

Parameter Units MDL Blank
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.05 NO:
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
: Reference Dupl -

Parameter Units MDL i Value Recv Recv RPD
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L .05 g 1.00 “B0% 62% 21%

11 Pigital Drive Dffices Sannng Minneapofis, Minnesata . Chnrlutte; i North Carofina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949 Tempa, Flarida Ashavilla,{Narth Carolina .

TEL: 415-883.6100 lawa City, lows Naw Yurl(, New Yark

FAX: 415-883.2673 San Francisce, Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Clty, Missourd Benver, Golorado
Los Angetes, California :



P Q ce’ REPORT OF LABORAT(IIRY:}ANQAI.%.IYS‘IS

INCORPORATED

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Gwmn - QUALITY CONTROL DATA _ April 29, 1993
Page 12 ' PACE Project Number: 430415517

£1ient Reference: Ryder/Oakland/7-201
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS . o
Batch: 70 20591 7 AR

Samples: 70 0050766, 70 0050774, 70 0050782, 70 0050790, 70 0050804
70 0050812, 70 0050820, 70 0050839, 70 0050847 * '~

METHOD BLANK:

) Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA B8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ' , ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 120% T116% ~ 3%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 93% 92% 1%
Toluene : ug/L 0.5 40.0 93% 91% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40,0 . 95% 94% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 93% 92% 1%
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